MINA’ BENTE SIETE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN

TWENTY-SEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
155 Hessler Place, Hagétfia, Guam 96910

September 18, 2003

/<3 RECEIVED "E)

i A
The Honorable Felix P. Camacho :: FSEP 18 2003 J' %
I Maga’lahen Gudhan T;ﬁgg&‘\g gk [ )
Ufisinan I Maga'lahi kY R T
Hagétfia, Guam 96910 N A
Dear Maga’lahi Camacho:

Iransmitted herewith is Substitute Bill No. 92(COR) which was passed
by I Mina’ Bente Siete Na Liheslaturan Gughan on September 18, 2003.

Sincerely,

Enclosure K I%
S

Ricewedl T

CPtoSu3-704)

Director 472-3409 Fax: 472-3510 » Chief Fiscal Officer 472-3484 = Personnel 472-3520 » Protocol 472-3499 » Archives 472-3465 » Clerk of Legislature 477-3464



ple’ & Speaker
2n) o, paogelinen

Otfice of the Peo

vicente

2 |

~ Y i MINA’BENTE SIETE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN

o QE%‘? 2003 (FIRST) REGULAR SESSION

L Ty

o Q‘\i
& %ER’HPICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN
=t GUAHAN

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 92 (COR) “AN ACT MAKING
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE OPERATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE, LEGISLATIVE,
AND JUDICIAL BRANCHES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM FOR FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2004, AND MAKING OTHER APPROPRIATIONS, AND
ESTABLISHING MISCELLANEOUS AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS.,” was on
the 18" day of September, 2003, duly and regularly passed.

vicente (b}en) ¢. pangelinan
= SPEAKER

TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES
Senator and Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by I Muaga'lahen Guihan this 3% day of &= ®PT | 2003, at

1 o'clock A M.
Lo DOs
Assistant Staff Officer
Maga’lahi’s Office
OVED:

FELIX P. CAMACHO
I Maga’lahen Guahan

Date: Z// Q; T3

Public Law No. 27-29




NN R WON e

I MINA'BENTE SIETE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN
2003 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 92 (COR)

As substituted by the Committee on Appropriations
and Budgeting, General Governmental Operations,
Reorganization and Reform and further amended by
the Committee; and further substituted by the
Committee of the Whole.

Introduced by: Committee on Appropriations and
Budgeting, General Governmental
Operations, Reorganization and Reform

By request of I Maga'lahen Gudhan, the
Governor of Guam, in accordance with
the Organic Act of Guam, as amended.

AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
OPERATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE, LEGISLATIVE,
AND JUDICIAL BRANCHES OF THE GOVERNMENT
OF GUAM FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30,
2004, AND MAKING OTHER APPROPRIATIONS, AND
ESTABLISHING MISCELLANECUS AND
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS.

BEIT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

TABLE OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER 1.
GENERAL PROVISIONS.
Section  Title Page
1. Short Title. 9
2. Estimated Revenues for Fiscal Year 2004. 9



WX N A ol WN e

10
11

12
13

14
15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25

26
27

28

Section

CHAPTER II.
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS.

Title

1.

> G W

10.
11.

12.

Government Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2004.

CHAPTER III.

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM GENERAL DEBT SERVICE.

Debt Service Continuing Appropriation.
CHAPTER V.
MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS.

Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2004 to the University
of Guam for Scholarships and Training Programs.

Appropriation to the Department of Administration
for the Government Claims Fund.

Appropriation to the Worker’s Compensation Fund.

Office of 1 Maga’lahen Gudhan Appropriation.
Guam State Clearinghouse Appropriation.

Appropriation to the Department of Youth
Affairs for Sanctuary, Inc.

Appropriation to the Department of Administration
for the Residential Treatment Fund.

Appropriation to the Department of Education
for Summer School.

Appropriation to the Department of Education for
Non-Personnel Operating Expenses.

Appropriation for Textbooks.

Appropriation to the Guam Public Library
for Library Books.

Appropriations to the Guam Community College.

14

16

17
18
18
19

19
20
20

21
21

23
23



O 0 NONUW kW N e

10

11
12

13
14

15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28

Section

Title

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

Appropriations to the University of Guam.
Appropriation to the Department of Public Health and

Social Services for Public Assistance Program Payments.

Appropriations to the Department of Administration for

Sliding Scale Supplemental Annuity Benefits and to the
Government of Guam Retirement Fund for Other Costs.

Survivor Sliding Scale Annuity Additions.
Disability Sliding Scale Annuity Additions.
Sliding Scale Annuity Additions.

Medically Indigent Program (MIP) and Medicaid
Program Appropriation.

Appropriation for Insurance Coverage of Public
Facilities.

Appropriation for Office Space Rental for Government

of Guam Deparitments and Agencies that Relocated
from Tiyan and Civil Service Commission.

Appropriation to the Guam Economic Development
and Commerce Authority for I Sengsong
Chamorro Operations.

Appropriation to I Liheslaturan Gudhan.
Appropriations to Mayors Council of Guam.
Appropriation to Office of Finance and Budget.
Appropriation to Office of the Public Auditor.
Appropriation to Office of the Attorney General.
Appropriations to Guam Visitors Bureau.

Appropriations to the Guam Environmental
Protection Agency.

4:3
-]
4]

24

25

26
30
32
34

36

36

37

37
38
38
39
40
40
40

43



R NNU R WA e

10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Section Title

30.

31.

32.
33.
34.
3b.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.
42.
43.

45.
46.
47.

Appropriation for Government of Guam Annual
Single-Audit.

Court-Appointed Attorney Fees for Indigent
Persons Program.

Firefighters Equipment Replacement and Repair Fund.
Catastrophic Illnesses Program Appropriation.
Appropriation to Guam Memorial Hospital.

Appropriation to the Department of Education from the
Territorial Educational Facilities Fund for Operations.

Appropriation to Y Kuentan Salappe’ Prinsepat
(Principal’s Fund).

Department of Education Interscholastic Sports
Program Appropriation.

Department of Education Health/Physical
Activities Appropriation.

Department of Public Health and
Social Services Appropriation.

Appropriation to the Department of Mental Health and
Substance Abuse.

Child Mental Health Initiative Program Grant Fund.
Coalition for a Tobacco-Free Guam Appropriation.
Guam Police Department Appropriations.
Department of Youth Affairs Appropriation.
Appropriation to Department of Public Works.
University of Guam Capital Improvements Fund.

Department of Revenue and Taxation Appropriation.

45
45
45

46

46

46

47

47

48
48
48
49
49
50
50
50



OO N U R W e

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20

21
22
23

24

25
26

Section

CHAPTER V.
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

Title

oL

© © N o

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

Cost Containment Measures.

Government of Guam Retirement Fund Rate
of Contribution.

Staffing Pattern and Expenditure Reporting.

Revenue Tracking and Deficit Prevention Measures.

Moratorium on Compensation for Boards and
Comimissions.

Amendment of Night Differential Pay.

Transfer of Employees.
Furlough and Layoff Procedures.

Preferred Hiring of Government Employees in
Autonomous Agencies.

Limited Term Appointment Moratorium.
Utilities Consumption Reduction.

Restrictions on Executive Branch Hiring of
Unclassified Employees.

Prohibition on Personal Services Contracts.

Retirement Option for Government of Guam
Employees upon the Complete Remittance
of Individual Retirement Fund Contributions.

Guam Environmental Trust Fund Amendment.

Repeal and Reenact Subsection (b) of 4 GCA §4109.2.
(Voluntary Transfer of Sick Leave or Annual Leave)

52
53
55

56
56
57
58

60
61
62

63

63

63

65

65



W0 NN Ul WON =

= e
O

—_
W N

N N = = m
"‘O\DOO\}O\UH'IE

N N R
= W N

N N
N U

NN
0 N

Section

Title

17.
18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.
25.
26.
27.
26.

Section

1.

Petroleum Measurements Training.
Petroleum Measurements Effective Date.

Amend Subsection (c) of Section 3 of Public Law 26-127.
(Airport Bond Refinancing)

Add a new Section 5 to Public Law 26-127.
(Airport Bond Refinancing)

Amend the fourth paragraph of Section 2 of
Public Law 27-10. (Cost Reduction Task Force)

Add a new §73206 to Title 5 GCA.
(Transfer of Plant Protection and Quarantine Section)

Add a new §73207 to Title 5 GCA.
(Creation of Guam Plant Inspection and Permit Fund)

Board Name Changes.
Volunteers in Executive Branch.
Volunteers in the Legislative and Judicial Branch.
Prohibition in Lobbying Contracts.
Wireless Communications.
CHAPTER VI.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS,

Title

Reversion to the General Fund Tourist
Attraction Fund, Healthy Futures Fund
and Safe Homes, Safe Street Fund.

Carryover of Local and Federal Matching Program
Funds for Grants.

Federal Reimbursements into the General Fund.

Prior Years” Obligations.

67
68
69
69

73
74
74
76
76
76

78

79
79
79



W N v U b WN e

10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30

Section

Title

5.

Y *® N o

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

Authorization for Matching Requirements for Federal
Grants-In-Aid.

I Maga'lahen Guihan Transfer Authority.

Special Fund Transfer.

Executive Branch Lapsed Funds Carryover.

Repeal of Section 7 of Chapter V of Public Law 26-152.

Repeal and Reenact Section 1103 of Chapter 1, 4 GCA
(Government Vehicles and Use).

Department of Education Lapsed Funds Carryover.
Judicial Branch Lapsed Funds Carryover Authority.

Lapsed Funds Carryover Authority for the
Guam Ancestral Lands Commission.

Jose D. Leon Guerrero Port Authority and Guam
Visitors Bureau’s Payment of Outstanding Cost
of Living Allowance for their Respective Retirees

and Survivors.

Autonomous Agencies to Pay Government Share of
Payments for Medical, Dental, and Life Insurance for

their Respective Retirees.
Safe Homes, Safe Streets Fund Amendment.
Healthy Futures Fund Amendment.

Transfer Authorization for Public Welfare
Benefits Programs.

Department of Public Health and Social Services Lapsed

Funds Carryover Authority.

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse
Lapsed Funds Carryover Authority.

Depariment of Education Transfer Authority.

Page

79
80
80
81
81

81
34
84

85

85

85
86
87

88

38

38
89



Section

Title

22.
23.
24.
25.

Exemption from BBMR allotment release control.
Commission on Decolonization Lapsed Funds.
Reconciliation of Section 30 Funds.

Severability.



CHAPTER L
GENERAL PROVISIONS.

Section1l. Short Title. This Act shall be known as the "General

Appropriations Act of 2004”. Except as otherwise provided by this Act,
the appropriations made. by this Act shall be available to pay for
obligations incurred on or after October 1, 2003, but no later than
September 30, 2004. In the event that any appropriation of this Act is
found contrary to federal law, all portions not so found shall remain
valid.

Section 2. Estimated Revenues for Fiscal Year 2004. |
Liheslaturan Gudhan, the Guam Legislature, adopts the following
revenue estimate for Fiscal Year 2004, which shall be utilized for

appropriations contained herein.

I GENERAL FUND REVENUES

A. TAXES AMOUNT
Income Tax (Individual, Corporate,
Withholding Interest and Penalties,
Provision for Refunds) $148,426,549
Gross Receipts Tax $189,201,601
B. FEDERAL SOURCES $42,389,014
Federal Income Tax Collection
(Section 30 Funds);
Immigration Fees and Indirect Cost
C. DEPARTMENT CHARGES/FEES/USE OF
MONEY & PROPERTY & OTHER TAXES $9,898,214



o RN N W G P =

ot
o

—
N =

-t
W

14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26

II.

D. OUTSTANDING TAX

RECEIVABLES COLLECTION $31,000,000

Aggressive Tax Collections
E.  ADJUSTMENT FOR BUSH TAX INITIATIVE ($11,000,000)

(Passed May 28, 2003)
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE $409,915,378
SPECIAL FUND REVENUES
A.  Abandoned Vehicle and Streetlight Fund $3,065,720
B. Chamorro Land Trust Fund $616,526
C.  Customs, Agricultural and Quarantine Inspection

Services Fund $9,558,779
D.  Enhanced 911 Emergency Reporting System Fund  $1,300,476
E. Guam Contractors License Board Fund $272,376
F.  Guam Highway Fund $13,923,539
G. Land Survey Revolving Fund $217,022
H. Parks Fund $60,824
I. Police Services Fund $310,466
J. Tourist Attraction Fund $17,692,800
K. Professional Engineers, Architects and Land

Surveyors Board Fund $204,763
L.  Solid Waste Fund $4,056,086
M. Guam Education Facility Fund (TEFF) $18,025,362
N.  Healthy Futures Fund $10,561,256
O. Safe Homes, Safe Streets Fund $1,564,838
P. Village Streets Fund $700,000

10



O 0 N Ul R WO

10
11

o 12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Q. Air Pollution Control Fund $250,000
R. Guam Environmental Trust Fund $250,000
S.  Water Research & Development Fund $200,000
T. Litter Control Revolving Fund $10,000
U. Solid Waste Management Fund $75,000
V. Water Protection Fund $75,000
W. Tumon Redevelopment Bond Fund Interest $3,294,000
X. Environmental Health Fund $322,000
Y. UOG Capital Improvements Fund $500,000
Z. Manpower Development Fund $80,000
TOTAL SPECIAL FUND REVENUE $87,186,833

III. FEDERAL MATCHING GRANTS-IN-AID REVENUES

A.

SR O " H g N W

Agriculture $517,800
Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities Agency $241,500
Guam Environmeﬁtal Protection Agency $1,210,006
Guam Police $351,929
Guam Public Library $106,337
Integrated Services for Individuals with Disabilities $2,061,642
Labor $33,500
Law $3,255,035
Military Affairs $640,560

11



N0 N N U W N =

10

J. Public Health and Social Services
K.  University of Guam

TOTAL FEDERAL MATCHING
GRANTS-IN-AID REVENUE

REVENUE SUMMARY:
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE
TOTAL SPECIAL FUND REVENUE

TOTAL FEDERAL MATCHING
GRANTS-IN-AID REVENUE

GRAND TOTAL

$18,053,980
$1,508,000

$27,980,289

$409,915,378
$87,186,833

$27,980,289
$525,082,500

12



N0 N N U R W e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

CHAPTER II.
GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS.

Section1l. Government Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2004.
Five Hundred Twenty-five Million Eighty-two Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($525,082,500), composed of Four Hundred Nine Million Nine
Hundred Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-eight Dollars
($409,915,378) from the Fiscal Year 2004 General Fund, Eighty-seven
Million One Hundred Eighty-six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-three
Dollars ($87,186,833) from Special Funds, and Twenty-seven Miilion
Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars
($27,980,289) from Federal Matching Grants-in-Aid, is appropriated for
personnel and operational costs, to include utilities, of the Executive,
Judicial, and Legislative Branches for Fiscal Year 2004, from October 1,
2003, through September 30, 2004, which shall be expended as contained
in Chapter IV, APPENDIX A (Personnel and Operations for Education,
Public Safety, and Health) and APPENDIX B (Personnel and

Operations) of this Act.

13



CHAPTER IIIL.
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM GENERAL DEBT SERVICE.
Section1. Debt Service Continuing Appropriation. The
following are continuing appropriations for debt service requirements,
some of which are not to be construed as additional appropriations

pursuant to this Act, as noted:
A. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, 1993

VO N N U R W N e

= =t
N =

—
O b~ W

N N = e
— OO 00N O

NN N
SHRERN

Series A (Education Bond (TEFF); for education
capital projects; payment from Real Property Tax,
P. L. 22-19 as supplemented by P. L. 22-24: not to be
construed as an additional appropriation pursuant

to this Act)

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, 1995

Series B (tax refund, vendor payments;
payment from the General Fund; P. L. 23-14)

LIMITED OBLIGATION INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENT BONDS, 1997 Series A Fund

(Tumon Redevelopment; payment from the
Tourist Attraction Fund, P. L. 24-111; not to be

construed as an additional appropriation pursuant
to this Act)

LIMITED OBLIGATION HIGHWAY REFUNDING

BONDS, 2001 Series A
(payment from the Guam Highway Fund, P. L. 24-70;

not to be construed as an additional appropriation
pursuant to this Act)

$12,657,570

$17,998,425

$7,315,970

$6,027,181

14



SN Ul o LN =

E. LIMITED OBLIGATION (SECTION 30) BONDS,

2001 Series A
(Water System Revenue Bond; payment from

Section 30 Funds) $9,824,393
F. 2002 SHORT TERM FINANCING

(payment from the General Fund, P. L. 26-84) $1,281,818
DEBT SERVICE GRAND TOTAL $55,105,357

15



O 0 NN Ul W RN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
i7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

CHAPTER IV.
MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS.
Section 1. Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2004 to the University of
Guam for Scholarships and Training Programs.

(a) Student Scholarships, Financial Assistance Programs and

Program Administration. The sum of One Million Five Hundred

Twenty-three Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars ($1,523,990) is
appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Guam for Fiscal
Year 2004, to be expended for the following student scholarships, financial
assistance programs and program admirustrations: Merit Awards, Student
Loans, Nurse Training Programs, Professional and Technical Awards,
Reserve Officer Training Corps (“ROTC”), Regent Scholarships, Marine
Lab Graduates Assistance Programs, Doctoral Fellowships (for students
currently enrolled and nearing program completion), Early High School
Admission Programs, Pedro “Doc” Sanchez Scholarship Programs, John F.
Quan Memorial Scholarship Program and administration of all student
financial assistance programs.

The University of Guam shall determine the allocation of this
appropriation in order to fund the various student scholarships, financial
assistance programs and program administration.

(b) Dr. Antonio C. Yamashita Educator Corps. The sum of One
Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000) is appropriated from
the General Fund to the University of Guam for Fiscal Year 2004, which
shall disburse the funds pursuant to the directives and policies of the
Educator Corps Council, for stipends for the Dr. Antonio C. Yamashita

16



\OOO\IG\U“I;;;QJN,_\

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Educator Corps and for the administration of the Educator Corps Council,
m accordance with the provisions of Public Law 24-231, and §15107 of Title
17 of the Guam Code Annotated, as amended.

(c) Transfer Authorization from Dr. Antonio C. Yamashita
Educator Corps. The Board of Regents of the University of Guam is
authorized to transfer up to One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) of carryover
funds from the Dr. Antonio C. Yamashita Educator Corps to the Student
Financial Assistance Program; provided, however, that no benefits to
recipients in the Dr. Antonio C. Yamashita Educator Corps as of October 1,
2003, are to be diminished.

(d) Carryover of Lapses. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law and in accordance with the provisions set forth in this Section,
unexpended funds appropriated in prior Fiscal Years to the programs

under items (a) and (b) herein are available for the respective Scholarship

Programs for Fiscal Year 2004.
Section 2. Appropriation to the Department of Administration

for the Government Claims Fund.
(a) The sum of One Hundred Fifty-one Thousand Two Hundred

Fifteen Dollars ($151,215) is appropriated from the General Fund to the
Government Claims Fund under the Department of Administration for the
payment of eligible and approved Government Claims for Fiscal Year 2004.

(b) The Director of the Department of Administration shall no later

than forty-five (45) days after the close of each quarter of the Fiscal Year

submit to the Speaker of I Liheslaturan Gudhan a full disclosure of all

expenditures of said funds of this appropriation.

17



O 0N N U s WON e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Section 3.
(a) The sum of Six Hundred Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty

Appropriation to the Worker’s Compensation Fund.

Dollars ($604,860) is appropriated from the General Fund to the Worker’s
Compensation Fund. The funds appropriated in this Section shall be
utilized for worker’s compensation payments for the purposes set out in
§9144 of Title 22 of the Guam Code Annotated to pay workers
compensation for claims by employees of the government of Guam,
including outstanding prior years’ obligations and future obligations
associated with the provisions of this Section.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the appropriation
made in this Section may be used to pay for medical, surgical, and other
attendance or treatment; nurses; hospital services; medical travel and/or
per diem; medicine; crutches; and apparatus required by the claimant for
such period as the nature of the injury, or the process of recovery, may
require.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the appropriation
made in this Section shall not be expended for disability compensation
payments for FTE's funded by this Act. '

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the hearing officer
is authorized to spend up to Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) for Fiscal
Year 2004 to pay for the services of a Worker's Compensation hearing
consultant, attorney or firm from the appropriation to the Worker's
Compensation Fund for Fiscal Year 2004.

Section4. Office of I Maga'lahen Gudhan Appropriation. The
sum of Four Million Four Hundred Seventy-eight Thousand Ninety Dollars

18



OO0 N N U R N e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

($4,478,090) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of I
Muaga'lahen Gudhan for its operations, inclusive of Personnel Services, for
the period of October 1, 2003, through September 30, 2004, for the
following:

(a) Office of I Maga'lahen Gudhan. The amount of Two Million
Seven Hundred Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-three Dollars
($2,714,663) for the Office of I Maga’lahen Gudihan.

(b) Office of I Segundu na Maga’lahen Gudhan. The amount of One
Million One Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-seven
Dollars ($1,163,427) for the Office of I Segundu na Maga'lahen Gudhan.

(c) Medical Referral Office. The amount of Six Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($3600,000) for the Medical Referral Offices located in Los
Angeles, California; Hawaii, and the Philippines.

(d) Carryover of Lapses. The unexpended balance of the sums
appropriated to the Office of I Maga'lahen Gudhan in Fiscal Year 2003 are
available for use in Fiscal Year 2004.

Section 5. Guam State Clearinghouse Appropriation. The sum of
Three Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($325,000) is appropriated
from the Fiscal Year 2004 General Fund to the Guam State Clearinghouse
as established by Public Law 26-169 for Fiscal Year 2004.

Section 6. Appropriation to the Department of Youth Affairs for

Sanctuary, Inc. The sum of Two Hundred Forty-one Thousand Nine

Hundred Forty-four Dollars ($241,944) is appropriated from the General
Fund to the Department of Youth Affairs (“DYA”) for Sanctuary, Inc., for
their Fiscal Year 2004 operations. DYA shall make a report of the

19



0 N N U ol W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

expenditures of the funds of this appropriation to I Maga'lahen Gudhan and
I Liheslaturan Gudhan, within sixty (60) days following the end of the fiscal
year covered herein.

Section 7. Appropriation to the Department of Administration
for the Residential Treatment Fund. The sum of One Million Five
Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-three Dollars
($1,524,553) is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of
Administration ("DOA”) to pay authorized expenses in Fiscal Year 2004 for
persons under the jurisdiction of the Superior Court of Guam for
residential care arising from physical, mental or emotional disabilities, or
from severe emotional disturbances. All patients and escorts referred off
Guam shall submit to the Director of DOA supporting documents to justify
reimbursement of their travel expenses.

Section 8. Appropriation to the Department of Education for
Summer School.

(a) There is hereby appropriated such sums as are generated from
the Summer School Fund established pursuant to §6119 of Article 1, of
Chapter 6 of Division 1 of Title 17, Guam Code Annotated, to the
Department of Education to fund the operation of the 2004 Summer School
Program.

(b) The Superintendent of Education shall submit a detailed report

to I Liheslaturan Gudhan on the expenditure of said funds no later than

thirty (30) days upon the conclusion of summer school.

20



0N N U R RN =

NN N RN NN = R e
(‘”*P‘(“”N"‘O\Dm\igt'_\nzﬁﬁ':g

Section 9. Appropriation to the Department of Education for
Non-Personnel Operating Expenses.

(a) All monies collected by the Department of Education (“DOE”)
from the school lunch program, and Federal funds paid to the government
of Guam for reimbursement under the National School Lunch and
Breakfast Program and State Administrative Expense (“SAE”) Funds are
hereby appropriated to DOE for non-personnel operating expenses to

cover the operational needs in accordance with established guidelines for

such programs.
(b) A new §4107 is added to Title 17, Guam Code Annotated, to read:

“§4107. Lost and Damaged Textbooks. There is hereby
created a ‘Lost and Damaged Textbook Fund’ kept separate from
other funds of the government of Guam, to be administered by the
Superintendent of Education. All funds received by schools for lost
or damaged textbooks shall be deposited into the Lost and Damaged
Textbook Fund and used to purchase new textbooks and collateral
classroom instructional materials.”

(c) The Superintendent of Education shall make a separate report of
the revenues and expenditures for each of the fund sources listed in
Subsection (a) of this Section to I Maga'lahen Gudihan, and I Liheslaturan
Gudhan, within thirty (30) days of the close of each quarter in Fiscal Year
2004.

Section 10. Appropriation for Textbooks.
(a) The sum of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars

($3,500,000) is appropriated from the General Fund from Fiscal Year 2005

21



O 0 N N U R W N R

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

revenues to the Department of Education (“DOE”) for the purchase of
textbooks and collateral materials, for schools of Guam. DOE may, if
necessary, in agreements with textbook vendors, defer payment until after
October 1, 2004, but not later than December 31, 2004, with full faith and
credit of the government of Guam. |

DOE shall order textbooks and collateral classroom instructional
materials funded by this Section no later than March 1, 2004, and the Bureau
of Budget and Management Research shall release such allotments as are
required in order to ensure such textbooks and collateral classroom

instructional materials are ordered by this deadline. All funds

appropriated for textbooks and collateral classroom instructional materials

are restricted and shall not be used for any other purpose.

(b) Upon the enactment of this Act, on the fifteenth (15") day of each
month, the Superintendent of Education shall provide a detailed report to T
Liheslaturan Gudhan on the total expenditures and specifically textbooks
and collateral classroom instructional materials purchased in accordance
with these funds.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, funds
appropriated in prior fiscal years for the advanced appropriations in Fiscal
Year 2003 and Fiscal Year 2004 contained in Section 26 of Chapter III of
Public Law 26-35 and in Section 21 of Chapter III of Public Law 26-152

respectively, are hereby available for use for the purchase of textbooks in

Fiscal Year 2004 or until fully expended.

22



Section 11. Appropriation to the Guam Public Library for Library
Books.

(a) The sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) is appropriated
from the General Fund to the Guam Public Library for the purchase of

library books and reference materials.

(b) The unexpended balance, estimated in the amount of One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000), of the appropriation from the
General Fund to the Guam Public Library for the purchase of library books
and reference materials for Fiscal Year 2003 shall not revert back to the
General Fund, but shall be carried over into Fiscal Year 2004 to be
expended in accordance with the original purpose of said funds.

Section 12. Appropriations to the Guam Community College.

(@) The sum of Twelve Million Four Hundred Twenty-one
Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-two Dollars ($12,421,532) is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Community College
(“GCC”) for its operations, inclusive of its Personnel Services, for the
period October 1, 2003, through September 30, 2004.

(b) Appropriation to Assist the GCC Apprenticeship Students.
The sum of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) is hereby appropriated from
the Manpower Development Fund to Guam Community College for
assistance to apprentices enrolled in courses at the Guam Community

College.
(c) GCCis hereby authorized to use Fiscal Year 2003 lapsed funds in

Fiscal Year 2004 or until fully expended.

23



O 0N N U R WN e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Section 13. Appropriations to the University of Guam.

(@) Appropriation. The sum of Twenty-six Million Six Hundred
Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-two Dollars ($26,619,362) is
hereby appropriated to the University of Guam (“UOG”) for its Fiscal Year
2004 operations, inclusive of its Personnel Services. This sum is composed
of Twenty-five Million One Hundred Eleven Thousand Three Hundred
Sixty-two Dollars ($25,111,362) from the General Fund and One Million
Five Hundred Eight Thousand Dollars ($1,508,000) from Federal matching
Grants-In-Aid.

(b) Appropriation for Aquaculture Development and Training
Center. The sum of One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000) is
hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the University of Guam
(“UOG") for the sole purpose of funding the continued operations of the
Aquaculture Development and Training Center. Such funds may not be

transferred or used for any other purpose.
(c) Appropriation for WERI’'s GHS. The sum of Two Hundred

Four Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($204,200) is hereby appropriated
from the General Fund to the University of Guam (“UOG”) to fund the
Water and Environmental Research Institute of the Western Pacific
(“WERL") for the sole purpose of funding the Guam Hydrologic Survey
(“GHS”). WERI shall continue to administer the GHS for the same
purposes that have previously been established by the laws of Guam. Such
funds may not be transferred or used for any other purpose.

(d) Appropriation for WERI's Comprehensive Water Resource
Monitoring Program. The sum of One Hundred Seventy-three Thousand

24



O RN N UT W W N e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Nine Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($173,948) is hereby appropriated from
the General Fund to the University of Guam (“UOG”) to fund the Water
and Environmental Research Institute of the Western Pacific (“WERI").
Such funds shall be used for the sole purpose of matching the Federal
funding for the Comprehensive Water Resource Monitoring Program.
WERI shall continue to administer the Comprehensive Water Resource
Monitoring Program for the same purposes that have previously been

established by the laws of Guam. Such funds may not be transferred or

used for any other purpose.
(e) UOG is hereby authorized to use Fiscal Year 2003 lapsed funds in

Fiscal Year 2004 or until fully expended.
Section 14. Appropriation to the Department of Public Health and

Social Services for Public Assistance Program Payments.

(@) The sum of Nine Million Five Hundred Forty-six Thousand Two
Hundred Ninety-three Dollars ($9,546,293) is appropriated from the
General Fund to the Department of Public Health and Social Services for
Public Assistance Program payments for Fiscal Year 2004.

(b) The unexpended balance of the appropriation from the General
Fund to the Department of Public Health and Social Services for Public
Assistance Programs for Fiscal Year 2003 shall not revert back to the
General Fund, but shall be carried over into Fiscal Year 2004 to be

expended in accordance with the original purpose of said funds.

25



Section 15. Appropriations to the Department of Administration
for Sliding Scale Supplemental Annuity Benefits and to the Government
of Guam Retirement Fund for Other Costs.

(@) The Sum of Six Million Nine Hundred Thousand Seven
Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($6,900,775) is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund to the Supplemental Annuity Benefits Special Fund for the
period October 1, 2003 to September 30, 2004, for direct payment to those
employees who retired prior to October 1, 1995, or their survivors, for the

continuing provisions of Items (1) through (4), below.
(1) Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars

($4,238) for supplemental annuity benefits, known as the sum of One
Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200), One Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($1,500), Seven Hundred Dollars ($700), and Eight
Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars ($838) in annual benefits formerly
contained in wvarious General Appropriation Acts, for those
employees who retired as of October 1, 1977, or their survivors. This
amount shall now be known as Class 1 Retiree Supplemental
Annuity Benefits.

(2) Three Thousand Thirty-eight Dollars ($3,038) for
supplemental annuity benefits, comprised of the sum of One
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500), Seven Hundred Dollars
($700), and Eight Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars ($838) in annual
annuity benefits formerly contained in various General

Appropriation Acts, for those employees who retired between

26



OO0 N N Ul R WO e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

October 2, 1977, and October 1, 1980, or their survivors. This amount
shall now be known as Class 2 Retiree Supplemental Annuity
Benefits.

(3) Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars
($2,338) for supplemental annuity benefits, comprised of the sum of
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500), and Eight Hundred
Thirty-eight Dollars ($838) in annual annuity benefits formerly
contained in various General Appropriation Acts, for those
employees who retired between October 2, 1980, and October 1, 1982,
or their survivors. This amount shall now be known as Class 3
Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits.

(4) One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) for
supplemental annuity benefits composed of the annual sum of One
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) in annual annuity benefits,
formerly contained in various General Appropriation Acts, for those
employees who retired between October 2, 1982, and October 1, 1995,
or their survivors. This amount shall now be known as Class 4
Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits.

(b) No persons eligible for Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 Retiree Supplemental
Annuity Benefits provided for in Subsection (a) of this Section shall receive
such benefit if their regular annual retirement annuity prior to the
supplemental amounts herein is more than Forty Thousand Dollars
($40,000). Persons eligible for Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 Retiree Supplemental

Annuity Benefits shall only receive an amount of such benefits up to the

27



O 00N N U R W e

MMI\JNI\)}-—\H:—-—\»—\»—-&H

total aggregate sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) in combined
retirement annuities and supplemental retirement annuities and not more.

() For October 1, 2003, to September 30, 2004, of Fiscal Year 2004,
the Guam Power Authority, the Guam Telephone Authority, the A. B. Won
Pat International Airport Authority Guam, the Guam Economic
Development and Commerce Authority, the Guam Housing Corporation,
the Government of Guam Retirement Fund, the Jose D. Leon Guerrero Port
Authority, the Guam Waterworks Authority and the Guam Visitors Bureau
shall remit to the Government of Guam Retirement Fund an amount equal
to the number of eligible employees which are retired from each entity
multiplied by the amounts listed in Items (1) through (4) in Subsection (a)
of this Section. The remittance shall be due on or before October 10, 2003,
and April 15, 2004, respectively.

(d) The Department of Administration shall be the responsible entity
to disburse to the retirees or their survivors the supplemental annuities
pursuant to Subsection (a) of this Section. The Government of Guam
Retirement Fund shall provide the necessary information for disbursement
to the retirees or their survivors to the Department of Administration.

(e) The Sum of Seven Million Eight Hundred Five Thousand Four
Hundred Seventy-six Dollars ($7,805,476) is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund to the Government of Guam Retirement Fund for the
payment of benefits of current retirees from October 1, 2003, to September

30, 2004, consisting of the continuing provisions of Items (1) through (2),

below:

28



(1) Retiree group health, dental and life insurance premiums

(to continue existing programs currently contained in the semi-

monthly payments); and

(2) Retiree life insurance subsidy (to continue existing
programs currently contained in the semi-monthly payments).

(f) For October 1, 2003, through September 30, 2004, of Fiscal Year
2004, the sum of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund to the Government of Guam
Retirement Fund to defray the cost of Medicare premiums for Government
of Guam Retirees and their survivors who are eligible to receive social
security income benefits and are required under the government of Guam

group health insurance program to pay such premiums to continue to
participate in such health insurance program failing which they are

excluded therefrom (to continue existing programs contained in the

monthly payments).
(g) The Government of Guam Retirement Fund shall promulgate,

continue and amend, if necessary, previous administrative procedures to

ensure the proper submission, receipt and accounting of all sums remitted

in conformance with Subsection (¢) of this Section.

(h) For October 1, 2003, to September 30, 2004, of Fiscal Year 2004,
the sum of One Hundred Five Thousand Dollars ($105,000) is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund to the Government of Guam

Retirement Fund for I Maga'lahi and I Sequndu na Maga'lahi/l Segqundu na

Maga’haga Pensions.

29



W0 N N U R WN e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

() The Government of Guam Retirement Fund is hereby
authorized to use its Fiscal Year 2003 supplemental annuities lapsed funds
in Fiscal Year 2004 and until fully expended for the sole purpose of paying
Fiscal Year 2003 supplemental annuities obligations.

() There is hereby established, separate and apart from other funds
of the government of Guam, a special fund to be known as the
Supplemental Annuity Benefits Special Fund (“Fund”). The Fund shall not
be commingled with the General Fund and shall be kept in a separate bank
account which shall be administered by the Director of the Department of
Administration. This Fund shall not be subject to I Maga'lahen Guihan

transfer authority.
Section 16. Survivor Sliding Scale Annuity Additions. A new Item

(6) is hereby added to Subsection (d) of 4 GCA §8135 to read:
“(6) the prospective payment of supplemental benefits for the
period October 1, 2003, through September 30, 2004, for survivors of
those employees who retired prior to October 1, 1995, to be paid in

the following manner:
(1)  Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars

($4,238) in Class 1 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits,
known as the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars
(51,200), One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500),
Seven Hundred Dollars ($700), and Eight Hundred Thirty-
eight Dollars ($838) in annual benefits formerly contained in
various General Appropriation Acts, for survivors of those

employees who retired as of October 1, 1977.

30



(i) Three Thousand Thirty-eight Dollars ($3,038) in
prospective Class 2 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits
comprised of the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($1,500), Seven Hundred Dollars ($700), and Eight
Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars ($838) in annual annuity
benefits formerly contained in various General
Appropriation Acts, for survivors of those employees who
retired between October 2, 1977, and October 1, 1980.

(iii) Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars
($2,338) in Class 3 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits,
comprised of the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($1,500), and Eight Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars
($838) in annual annuity benefits formerly contained in
various General Appropriation Acts, for survivors of those

employees who retired between October 2, 1980 and October

1,1982.
(iv) One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) in

Class 4 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits, composed of
the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) in
annual annuity benefits, formerly contained in various
General Appropriation Acts, for survivors of those
employees who retired between October 2, 1982, and
October 1, 1995.

(v)  No persons eligible for Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 Retiree
Supplemental Annuity Benefits provided for in paragraph

31



OO0 N N U R W N e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(6) of this Section shall receive such benefit if their regular
annual retirement annuity prior to the supplemental
amounts herein is more than Forty Thousand Dollars
($40,000). Persons eligible for Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 Retiree
Supplemental Annuity Benefits shall only receive an amount
of such benefits up to the total aggregate sum of Forty
Thousand Dollars ($40,000) in combined retirement
annuities and supplemental retirement annuities and not
more.”

Section 17. Disability Sliding Scale Annuity Additions. A new

Subsection (g) is hereby added to 4 GCA §8129 to read as follows:

“(g) Any disability retirement annuitant who commenced
receiving a disability retirement annuity prior to October 1, 1995, and
who is entitled to disability retirement benefits under this Chapter
shall receive, during the period commencing on October 1, 2003, and

ending on September 30, 2004, prospective non-cumulative

supplemental annuity benefits as follows:
(1) Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars

(54,238) in Class 1 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits,
known as the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars
($1,200), One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500),
Seven Hundred Dollars ($700), and Eight Hundred Thirty-
eight Dollars ($838) in annual benefits formerly contained in
various General Appropriation Acts, for those employees

who retired as of October 1, 1977.

32



O 0N N U e WON =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(2) Three Thousand Thirty-eight Dollars ($3,038) in
Class 2 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits comprised of
the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500),
Seven Hundred Dollars ($700), and Eight Hundred Thirty-
eight Dollars ($838) in annual annuity benefits formerly
contained in various General Appropriation Acts, for those
employees who retired between October 2, 1977, and
October 1, 1980.

(3) Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars
($2,338) in Class 3 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits,
comprised of the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($1,500), and Eight Hundred Thjrty-eight Dollars
($838) in annual annuity benefits formerly contained in
various General Appropriation Acts, for those employees
who retired between October 2, 1980, and October 1, 1982.

(4) One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) in
Class 4 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits, composed of
the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) in
annual annuity benefits, formerly contained in various
General Appropriation Acts, for those employees who
retired between October 2, 1982, and October 1, 1995, or their
Survivors.

(5) No persons eligible for Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 Retiree

Supplemental Annuity Benefits provided for in paragraph
(g) of this Section shall receive such benefit if their regular

33



N0 N N T s WwN e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

annual retirement annuity prior to the supplemental
amounts herein is more than Forty Thousand Dollars
($40,000). Persons eligible for Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 Retiree
Supplemental Annuity Benefits shall only receive an amount
of such benefits up to the total aggregate sum of Forty
Thousand Dollars ($40,000) in combined retirement
annuities and supplemental retirement annuities and not

more.”

Section 18. Sliding Scale Annuity Additions. A new Item (6) is
hereby added to 4 GCA §8122(d) to read as follows:

“(6) Any retirement annuitant who commenced receiving a
retirement annuity prior to October 1, 1995, and who is entitled to
retirement benefits under this Chapter shall receive, during the
period commencing on October 1, 2003, and ending on September 30,

2004, prospective, non-cumulative supplemental annuity benefits as

follows:
(i)  Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars

($4,238) in Class 1 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits,
known as the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars
($1,200), One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500), Seven
Hundred Dollars ($700), and Eight Hundred Thirty-eight
Dollars ($838) in annual benefits formerly contained in various
General Appropriation Acts, for those employees who retired

as of October 1, 1977.

34



O XX NN N Ol WON e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(i) Three Thousand Thirty-eight Dollars ($3,038) in
Class 2 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits comprised of
the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500), Seven
Hundred Dollars ($700), and Eight Hundred Thirty-eight
Dollars ($838) in annual annuity benefits formerly contained in
various General Appropriation Acts, for those employees who
retired between October 2, 1977, and October 1, 1980.

(iii) Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars
($2,338) in Class 3 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits,
comprised of the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($1,500), and Eight Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars ($838) in
annual annuity benefits formerly contained in various General
Appropriation Acts, for those employees who retired between

October 2, 1980, and October 1, 1982.
(iv) One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) in

Class 4 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits, composed of
the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) in
annual annuity benefits, formerly contained in various General
Appropriation Acts, for those employees who retired between
October 2, 1982, and October 1, 1995, or their survivors.

(v}  No persons eligible for Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 Retiree
Supplemental Annuity Benefits provided for in paragraph (6)
of this Section shall receive such benefit if their regular annual
retirement annuity prior to the supplemental amounts herein is

more than Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000). Persons eligible

35



O 0N N U R W N e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25

for Class 1, 2, 3, or 4 Retiree Supplemental Annuity Benefits
shall only receive an amount of such benefits up to the total
aggregate sum of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) in
combined retirement annuities and supplemental retirement

annuities and not more.”

Section 19. Medically Indigent Program (MIP) and Medicaid
Program Appropriation. |

(@) The sum of Sixteen Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($16,100,000) is appropriated from the General Fund to the Medically
Indigent Program Payment Revolving Fund (“MIPPR”) for the Medically
Indigent Program (“MIP”) and Medicaid Program for Fiscal Year 2004.

(b) The unexpended balance of the appropriation from the General
Fund to the MIP and Medicaid Programs for Fiscal Year 2003 shall not
revert back to the General Fund, but shall be carried over into Fiscal Year
2004 to be expended in accordance with the original purpose of said funds.

Section 20. Appropriation for Insurance Coverage of Public
Facilities.

(a) The sum of Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($790,000)
is appropriated from the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2004 to the
Department of Administration for insurance coverage of public facilities in
compliance with requirements set forth by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency, including but not limited to, the Department of
Education facilities, but excluding autonomous agency facilities. The
Department of Administration shall be the coordinating agency for the

solicitation and acquisition of such insurance coverage, which coverage

36



shall be up to and include, September 30, 2004. The funds appropriated
herein shall not be subject to I Maga'lahen Gudhan’s transfer authority.

(b) The Director of the Department of Administration shall submit
no later than thirty (30) days after the close of each quarter a detailed report
to the Speaker of I Liheslaturan Guihan of the expenditures contained in the
provisions of this Section.

Section 21. Appropriation for Office Space Rental for
Government of Guam Departments and Agencies that Relocated from.
Tiyan and Civil Service Commission.

(@) The sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) is
appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Administration
for the cost of office space rental of government of Guam departments and
agencies, excluding autonomous agencies, that relocated their offices from

Tiyan and Civil Service Commission. The sums provided herein shall be

for Fiscal Year 2004.
(b) The department head of each agency shall, no later than thirty

(30) days following the enactment hereof, submit to the Speaker of I

Liheslaturan Gudhan a full disclosure of all rental allotments received in

accordance with the provisions of this Section.

Section 22. Appropriation to the Guam Economic Development
and Commerce Authority for I Sengsong Chamorro Operations. The sum
of Two Hundred Twenty-four Thousand One Hundred Forty-three Dollars
($224,143) is appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Economic

Development and Commerce Authority for Personnel Services of the I

Sengsong Chamorro for Fiscal Year 2004.

37



Section 23. Appropriation to I Liheslaturan Gudhan. The sum of
Six Million Nine Hundred Thirty-seven Thousand Six Hundred Ten
Dollars ($6,937,610) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to I
Liheslaturan Gudhan for its operations, including Personnel Services, for the
period October 1, 2003, through September 30, 2004. The unexpended
balance of sums appropriated to I Liheslaturan Gudhan in Fiscal Year 2003
are available for use in Fiscal Year 2004.

Section 24. Appropriations to Mayors Council of Guam.

(@) The sum of Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty-six Thousand Three
Hundred Ten Dollars ($6,756,310) is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund to the Mayors Council for Personnel Services, operations and utilities,

for the period October 1, 2003, through September 30, 2004, and for prior

year obligations.
(b) Lapses in the Mayors Council Fiscal Year 2003 budget and the

Municipal Fund shall not revert back to the General Fund, but shall be

carried over into the next Fiscal Year 2004 to be used solely for prior year

obligations, operations and utilities.
(c) The amount of Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000) is

hereby appropriated from the Village Streets Fund to the Mayors Council
of Guam. The purpose of such funds is for the maintenance and
beautification of village roads, repair and renovation of senior citizen
centers and youth facilities, and stray animal control. Such funds shall not
be subject to any transfer authority of I Maga'lahen Gudhan. The Village
Streets Fund shall be divided among the Village Mayors as follows:

38











































































































































































